
SWIVEL BASE LIFTING CRANffi

MAX CAPAGITY:9OOKS

I  10 11

15234
7--"-----"--

16

Part
No

Descript ion .Q'ty
Part
No Description Q'ty t-il Descr ip t ion Q'ty

A Chain & Hook 1 1 Bo l t  M12xB0  1  i  1  Lock  Washer  016 3

B Boom Extension 1 a
L F la t  Washe r  A12  7  12  

'Nu t  
M '16 3

? Boom 1 3 Lock  Wash  e r  A12  7  13  Bo l t  M16xB0 1

D Main Post 1 A
a NutM12  7  |  14  iBo l tM16x95 1

E Hand le 1 5 Bol t  M'14x90 1 I  15 Bol t  [ '412x40 6
tr J A C K 1 6 F la t  Washe r  A14  16  i  Bea r i ng 1

Jack Handle 1 7 Lock  Washer  414  I 1 4 1
I I "R P in 1

H Turntable 1 B Nut  M '14 1 1 B  W h e e l  B i n d t n q  B o l t 1

Whee l  Hub 9 Bo l t  M16x110 1

Base 1 ' 10 F la t  Washer  416 a



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: Dur ing the assembly procedure,  nuts and bol ts should be hand' t ightened only.

Once assembly is complete,  nuts and bol ts must be ful ly t ightened.

1 .  p lace the Base (#J) in the locat ion on the truck bed where i t  is  to be secured. This f lat

locat ion must be able to support  the l i f t  wi th a 900KG load. (On most t rucks,  a

desirable posi t ion is just  behind the wheel so that the boom may be stored over the

whee l  we l l . )
2.  Using a penci l ,  mark through the mount ing holes in the Li f t  Base (#J) to mark drt l l

ho les .
3.  Using a power dr i l l  and approprrate dr i l l  b i t  s ize,  dr i l l  holes through truck bed.

4.  Secure the base onto the t ruck bed holes usrng bol t ,  nut ,  lock washer and f lat  washer

(not included, use correct  s ize bol t ,  nut ,  washers as per the th ickness of  your t ruck

bed) .
5.  At tach theWheel Hub (#l)  and bear ing (#16) to Turntable (#H) Place Turntable (#H)

onto the Base (#J) and secure i t  wi th Wheel Binding Bol t  (#18).

O. Place the Main Post (#D) onto Turntable (#H) and secure i t  wi th Bol t  (#15),  Nut (#4),

Flat  Washer (#2) and Lock Washer (#3)

T. Attach boom (#C) to Main Post (#D) usirrg Bol t  (#9),  Nut (#12),  Lock Washer (#11)

and F la t  Washer  (#10) .

B. Attach the bottom of Pump Unit  (#F) t r :  lv la in Post {#D) using Bol t  (#14),  Nut (#12),

Lock  Washer  (#11)  and F la t  Washer  (n10) .
g.  Connect the Pump Unit  p lunger to the Boom bracket using Bol t  (#13),  Nut (#12),  Lock

Washer  (#11)  and F la t  Washer  (#10) .
'10.Sl ide the Extension Boom (#B) into the Boom and secure i t  wi th Bol t  (#5),  Nut (#8),

Lock Washer (#7) and Flat  Washer (#6).

11 .  Now t igh ten  a l l  nu ts  and bo l ts .

SAFE USAGE INSTRUCTIONS

TO PREVENT THE RISK OF INJURY TO YOURSELF AND OTHERS,

OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.

o 900KG Limit .  Do not over load the hydraul ic pump beyond rated capaci ty.
o Avoid any moving parts whi le using the pick up truck l i f t .  Whi le l i f t ing,  keep f ingers

and hands away from moving Parts.
.  Always set parking hrake and block t i res when using this t ruck l i f t .  Vehic les wi th

automat ic t ransmissions should be lef t  in "park".  Manual t ransmrssions should be lef t

in gear.  Never at tempt to l i f t  something whi le the vehic le is moving.
o Don' t  overreach. Keep proper foot ing and balance at  a l l  t imes.
.  Never l i f t  people or hoist  loads over people.
o Stay Aler1.  Watch what you are doing. Use common sense. Do not operate any tool

when you are t i red.
o When instal l ing th is crane, please note that  the Base must be securely bol ted to the

frame of  the t ruck.
o  Be aware ,  ra is ing  and work ing  w i th  loads  can be  dangerous '



o
a
o
o

Understand these instruct ions and check the condi t ion of  the l i f t ing crane before
opera t ion .  Repod and repa i r  damaged,  worn  or  fau l ty  cond i t ions  immedia te ly .  Do
not operate the l i f t ing crane unt i l  any faul ts are corrected.
Pract ice good safety techniques and be conscious of  protect ing youi 'sei f ,  your
fel low workers,  and the property in your work environment
ALWAYS use "graded" l i f t ing chains,  hooks and shackles.
Do no t  a l low any  body  par ts  under  o r  near the  load or  l i f t ing  mechan is i l .
Do not operate the l i f t ing crane with wet or greasy hands.
Do not operate the l i f t ing crane in environments where the r isk of  fa l i inq objects is
present.
Do not exceed the rated safe working load (S\ /L)  speci f ied for  each boom posi t ion.
The l i f t ing crane should be used for the rais ing and lowering of  loads ONLY.
Hand le  s tab le  loads  on ly .  Use care  when hand ing  long,  h igh  orw ide  ioads  as  these
may ef fect  the stabi l i ty  of  the l i f t ing crane. Keep the l i f t ing crane and load under
control  at  a l l  t imes.
Never push so fast  that  you cannot stop in an emergency.
When leaving the l i f t ing crane unattended, lower the load, Before lowering, be sure
the load is c lear of  any obstruct ions.
Keeo these instruct ions wi th the crane.

Step 1:  Release the Wheel Binding Bol t  (# '18) located on the base of  the crane and
swivel  the post using handle (#E) so that the boom is point ing towards the
c'bject to be lifted.

Step 2:  Posi t i , ; rn the Hook and Chain (#A) over the adic le to be ntoved by adjust ing and
locking the Extension Boom (#B) in place using Bol t  (#5),  Nut (#8),  L"ock
Washer (# '1)  and Fiat  Washer (#6).  Do not exceed the weight l imi ts t r rarKed on
the side of  the boom.

Step 3:  Hook around the art ic le so that i ts weight is centered.
Step 4:  Place the slot ted end of  the Pump Handle (#G) over the Purnp Release Valve

and close i t  by turning i t  in a c lockwise direct ion.
Step 5:  Inser l  the pump handle into i ts connector and l i f t  the boom by pumping the

hand le  in  an  up  and down mot ion .
Step 6:  When the art ic le has been l i f ted to the desired height,  i t  may be moved over the

truck bed by s lowly swivel ing the Turntable on i ts base L;nt i l  the ob1eqi  is  d i rect ly
over the t ruck bed. Do not at tempt to extend the Boont fur lher whi le the oi t ject  is
sti l l  attached. lf the object needs to be moved furlher. lower it, aQjust the boom;
and re-l ift i t.

Step 7:  Lower the object  onto the t ruck bed by using the Pump Handle to s lowiy turn the
pump release valve in a counterclockwise direct io i i .

o
o
o

o
o


